
CITY OF ELKHORN 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

AGENDA 

 

April 25, 2024, 6:00 p.m. 
 

Council Chambers, City Hall,  

311 Seymour Ct., Elkhorn, Wisconsin, 53121 
 

 

 

1) CALL TO ORDER 

 

2) ROLL CALL 

 

3) MOTION AND ACTION TO NAME CHAIRPERSON 

 

4) MOTION TO ADJOURN INTO A PUBLIC HEARING/READ PUBLIC NOTICE - Variance for 
10’ rear yard setback located on a vacant lot off County Road H and Proctor Drive  

 (Tax Key: YA 414900001) 
 

5) COMMENTS BY ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 

 

6) PRESENTATION BY THE PETITIONER OR AGENT 

 

7) COMMENTS BY INTERESTED PROPERTY OWNERS OR THEIR AGENTS 

 

8) REBUTTAL 

 

9) REBUTTAL BY OPPOSITION 

 

10) CLOSE HEARING 

 

11) DELIBERATION BY BOARD OF APPEALS MEMBERS 

 

a. The Board may adjourn into closed session by a motion and roll call vote per SS 19.85(1)(a): 

“Deliberating concerning a case which was the subject of any judicial or quasi-judicial trial 

or hearing before that governmental body.” If they do go into closed session, the Board will 

reconvene into open session immediately thereafter. 

 

12) ACTION BY BOARD ON VARIANCE REQUEST 

 

13) DISCUSSION ON UPDATES TO ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS ORDINANCE  

 

14) ADJOURNMENT 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dated this 17th Day of April 2024 

 



CITY OF ELKHORN 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

 

ZONING VARIANCE   

 

Notice is hereby given that a public hearing will be held before the Board of Appeals of 

the City of Elkhorn on April 25, 2024 at 6:00 P.M. or soon thereafter as the matter may 

be heard in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 311 Seymour Court, Elkhorn, WI for the 

purpose of hearing all interested parties, their attorneys or agents with respect to the 

request submitted by Joseph Doherty to allow for a variance granting a 10’ rear yard 

setback of the parcel.  Section 17.5-3 of the Elkhorn Zoning Ordinance states that rear 

yard setbacks for M-1 districts be 25', but 50' where adjacent to residential properties. 

The property is located on a vacant lot off County Road H and Proctor Drive and is more 

precisely identified by the following tax parcel ID number: 

 
YA414900001 

 

The City of Elkhorn will attempt to accommodate anyone with special needs if requests 

are made a sufficient time in advance.  The City Clerk can be reached at: (262) 723-2219. 

 

 

Dated this 25th day of March 2024. 

 

 

 

Allison Schwark 

Zoning Administrator 

 

 

 

Publish 2x: 04/11/24 & 04/18/24 

Elkhorn Independent  
 



















TO:    City of Elkhorn Zoning Board of Appeals Members 

RE:  Joseph Doherty Variance Application 

FROM: Allison Schwark, Zoning Administrator 

DATE:  April 17, 2024 

 

Project History: 

The applicant, Joseph Doherty, submitted a Site Plan and Conditional Use Permit Application 

dated February 20, 2024, to the City of Elkhorn building and zoning department for rentable 

mini warehouse storage units located on a vacant lot off County Road H and Proctor Drive. 

 

Upon zoning review, Zoning Administrator, Allison Schwark noted that the new proposed site 

plan did not meet the current rear yard setback requirements set forth in Section 17.5-3 of the 

Municipal Code for the M-1 Light Manufacturing district, which requires a 25-foot rear yard 

setback. The permit application was denied due to the above findings, and the applicant has now 

applied for a variance to request approval to build within the rear yard setback. Additionally, on 

April 18, 2024, the Plan Commission convened, and tabled the Site Plan review and Conditional 

Use permit for the proposed project until revisions are made to the proposed plan, and the 

Variance determination is finalized. 

 

Following are some excerpts from the City Zoning Ordinance pertaining to findings and 

decisions of the Board of Appeals:  

 

17.12-7 - Findings. 

(1)  In accordance with Section 62.23(7), Wis. Stats., and amendments thereto, in 

exercising the powers of the Board (see Section 17.12-4 of this chapter) the Board may 

reverse or affirm, wholly or partly, or may modify the order, requirement, decision or 

determination appealed from, and may make such order, requirement, decision or 

determination as ought to be made, and to that end shall have all the powers of the officer 

from whom the appeal is taken, and may issue or direct the issue of a permit. The 

concurring vote of 4 members of the Board shall be necessary to reverse any order, 

requirement, decision or determination of such administrative official, or to decide in 

favor of the applicant on any matter upon which it is required to pass under any such 

ordinance, or to effect any variation in such ordinance. The grounds of every such 

determination shall be stated. 

(2)  No variance to the provisions of this chapter shall be granted by the Board unless it 

finds by a preponderance of the evidence that all the following facts and conditions exist 

and so indicates in the minutes of its proceedings: 

(a)   Preservation of Intent. No variance shall be granted that is not consistent with the 

purpose and intent of the regulations for the district in which the development is 

located. No variance shall have the effect of permitting a use in any district that is not 

a stated permitted use, accessory use, or conditional use in that particular district. 

(b) Exceptional Circumstances. There must be exceptional, extraordinary or unusual 

circumstances or conditions applying to the lot or parcel, structure, use, or intended 

use that do not apply generally to other properties or uses in the same district and the 



granting of the variance would not be of so general or recurrent nature as to suggest 

that the Zoning Ordinance should be changed. 

(c)    Economic Hardship and Self-Imposed Hardship Not Grounds for Variance. No 

variance shall be granted solely on the basis of economic gain or loss. Self-imposed 

hardships shall not be considered as grounds for the granting of a variance. 

(d)   Preservation of Property Rights. That such variance is necessary for the 

preservation and enjoyment of substantial property rights possessed by other 

properties in the same district and same vicinity. 

(e)   Absence of Detriment. That the variance will not create substantial detriment to 

adjacent property and will not materially impair or be contrary to the purpose and 

spirit of this chapter or the public interest. 

 

17.12-8 - Decision. 

(1)  The Board of Appeals shall decide all appeals and applications within 30 days after 

the final hearing and shall transmit a signed copy of the Board's decision to the appellant 

or applicant and the Zoning Administrator. 

(2)  Conditions may be placed upon any zoning permit ordered or authorized by this 

Board. 

(3)  Variances, substitutions or use permits granted by the Board shall expire within 6 

months unless substantial work has commenced pursuant to such grant. 

 

Following are some excerpts from Wisconsin State Statutes 62.23(7)(e)7 relating to Board of 

Appeals: 

 

b. The board of appeals shall have the following powers: To hear and decide appeals where it is 

alleged there is error in any order, requirement, decision, or determination made by an 

administrative official in the enforcement of this section or of any ordinance adopted pursuant 

thereto; to hear and decide special exception to the terms of the ordinance upon which such board 

is required to pass under such ordinance; to authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variance 

from the terms of the ordinance as will not be contrary to the public interest, where, owing to 

special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance will result in practical 

difficulty or unnecessary hardship, so that the spirit of the ordinance shall be observed, public 

safety and welfare secured, and substantial justice done. 

 

d. A property owner bears the burden of proving “unnecessary hardship," as that term is used in 

this subdivision, for an area variance, by demonstrating that strict compliance with a zoning 

ordinance would unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property owner's 

property for a permitted purpose or would render conformity with the zoning ordinance 

unnecessarily burdensome or, for a use variance, by demonstrating that strict compliance with a 

zoning ordinance would leave the property owner with no reasonable use of the property in the 

absence of a variance. In all circumstances, a property owner bears the burden of proving that the 

unnecessary hardship is based on conditions unique to the property, rather than considerations 

personal to the property owner, and that the unnecessary hardship was not created by the property 

owner. 
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